
 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Miah (Chair), Snartt (Vice-Chair), Bokor, Braker, Hamilton, Haynes and 
Tillotson (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 26th 
March 2024 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
18th March 2024 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 6 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 
2023. 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included, on a councillor’s register of 
interest.  Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

 
 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

5.   ANNUAL LEAVE PROPOSALS 
 

7 - 42 

 A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Please note further meetings of the Committee for 2024-25 are scheduled as follows: 
  
18th June 2024 
8th October 2024 
17th December 2024 
1st April 2025 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 19th December 2023 
Published – 8th January 2024  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
19TH DECEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Miah) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Snartt) 
 Councillors Bokor, Braker, Hamilton and Haynes 
  
 Chief Executive 

Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance 
Charnwood HR Manager 
HR Advisor 

 GMB Regional Organiser 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 

    
APOLOGIES: none   
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2023 was confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

14. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

15. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

16. GRADING STRUCTURE  
 
Considered a report of the Chief Executive seeking the Committee’s approval of the 
proposed changes to the grading structure(item 5 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
The Chief Executive and Jim Clarke from GMB attended the meeting to assist with the 
Committee’s consideration of the item. 
  
Members wished to understand the current staffing levels and mechanisms in place to 
recruit and retain staff.  The report recently considered by the Finance and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 19th December 2023 
Published – 8th January 2024  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee would be circulated to the Committee after the 
meeting. 
  
Noted that engagement between Trade Unions and Management regarding a review 
of the job evaluation process could take place in the New Year. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.     that the Personnel Committee agrees the proposed changes to the Grading 
Structure. 
  

2.     That the Personnel Committee agree to the removal of spinal column point 74 
which was used for a previous Deputy Chief Executive post but has remained 
unused since 2009. 
  

3.     That the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 be amended to reflect the revised 
grading structure. 

  
Reasons 
  
1-3     to gain agreement on the revised grading structure and the associated change 

to the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25.  The proposed changes to the grading 
structure were first discussed with the trade unions at the Joint Management 
Trade Union Meeting (JMTUM) on 19th July 2023.  A paper was submitted by 
UNISON and GMB for further discussion at the following JMTUM meeting on 
4th October 2023.  A meeting of the Joint Negotiating and Consultative 
Committee (JNCC) was held on 15th November 2023.  Agreement to the 
grading structure and this aspect of the Pay Policy Statement 2-24/25 was not 
reached at JMTUM or JNCC. 

  
 

17. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/25  
 
Considered a report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts seeking 
approval of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement covering 1st April 2024 to 31st March 
2025, ( item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
Further details regarding the uptake of apprenticeships within the Council and 
drawdown of the Apprenticeship Levy would be circulated to the Committee after the 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 attached at Appendix A, be 
agreed and proceed to full Council for formal approval and adoption. 
  
Reason 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of the Localism Act 
2011. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 19th December 2023 
Published – 8th January 2024  

 

18. GENDER PAY GAP  
 
Considered a report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts regarding the 
Council’s Gender Pay Gap based on a snapshot date of 31st March 2023, (item 7 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
Members received further information regarding mechanisms in place to reduce the 
gap between genders and noted that the Equalities Working Group were monitoring 
the Gender Pay Gap Action Plan. 
  
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note the details of the Gender Pay Gap 
report. 
  
Reason 
  
To note the information outlined within the Gender Pay Gap report as required under 
the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017.  The 
Act requires public sector employers with 250 or more employees on the snapshot 
date of 31st March 2023 each year to carry out gender pay analysis and reporting. 
 

19. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED  that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
The Democratic Services Officer stopped the sound recording of the meeting. 
 

20. EARLY RETIREMENT ON COMPASSIONATE GROUNDS  
 
Considered an Exempt report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts to 
consider early retirement on compassionate grounds (item 9 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
  
RESOLVED that the request for early retirement for an ex-employee on 
compassionate grounds be declined. 
  
Reason 
  
As set out in Exempt minute 20E. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Personnel Committee - 19th December 2023 
Published – 8th January 2024  

 

these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 

Page 6



 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024 
 

Report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 

Part A 
 

ANNUAL LEAVE PROPOSALS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to agree the proposals relating to annual leave and the 
amendments to the Leave Arrangements Policy, including Buying Additional Leave. 
 
Recommendations   
 
1. That the proposals relating to annual leave are agreed in relation to changes to 

the annual leave year, recording annual leave in hours, the extra statutory day 
for August Tuesday and half day Christmas closure for the last working day 
before Christmas. 

 
2. That the Leave Arrangements Policy be amended, including the additional to 

policy for Buying Additional Leave. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. To ensure consistency and flexibility in the annual leave processes agreed by 

the Council. 
 
2. To capture the amendments to annual leave formally in the Leave 

Arrangements Policy and to include the additional element for Buying Additional 
Leave. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The proposals relating to annual leave have been discussed at SLT, CLT and JMTUM 
and submitted to this Personnel Committee for consideration.  The Leave 
Arrangements Policy was agreed on 5 November 2013 and last amended on 13 June 
2023. 
 
The trade unions raised concerns in relation to the extra statutory day for August 
Tuesday and in response the Council offered a buy out agreement for those stay who 
may have been previously required to work on this day and as a result would be losing 
an enhancement. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
Following agreement at Personnel Committee, the recommendations outlined in this 
report will be implemented commencing from the 1 June 2024 leave year.  The Leave 
Arrangements policy will be uploaded to the intranet following agreement at Personnel 
Committee. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
It is estimated that the cost of the buy out offer for those staff affected by the 
amendment to the August Tuesday extra statutory day should not exceed £3,000. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None identified. 
 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
 
None identified. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
None identified. 
 
Wards Affected 
 
None identified. 
 
Publicity Arrangements 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Consultations 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Efficient and Effective Council No  
Environment and Climate Change No 
Homes and Communities No 
Economy and Growth No 

 
Key Decision:   N 
 
Background Papers: Leave Arrangements (including Buying Additional 

Leave) 
 
Officer(s) to contact:  Sally Dobrowolska 
     Senior HR Advisor 

Tel: 0116 3058355  
sally.dobrowolska@leics.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



 
 

Part B 
 
Background 
 
In order to increase flexibility and develop consistency in the annual leave processes 
across the Council the following proposals have been discussed and agreed at SLT, 
CLT and JMTUM.  This includes changing the annual leave year for craft employees 
to align with other staff; to move to annual leave to be in hours for full time staff; amend 
the August bank holiday Tuesday from an extra statutory day to be an annual leave 
day; to formalise the arrangements for the last working day before Christmas; and the 
introduction of a Buying Annual Leave policy. 
 
Proposals 
 

1) Annual Leave Year 
 

It is proposed to move all employees leave year to commence on June 1 each 
year.  This is moving the smaller group of employees (Skills Group/Craft) to be on the 
same scheme as NJC/JNC employees. 
 
iTrent is unable to allocate 14-months of leave as the system 
[...]
 of enhancement. 
 
Overall, it is proposed that this day be added to the annual leave allocation to enable 
greater flexibility for employees to take this time when they choose and can then take 
this in accordance with service needs. 
 

4)  Half day Closure for the last working day before Christmas (to commence 
at 1.00pm) 

 
The current Chief Executive has previously generously “gifted” an early closure to 
those whose work schedule means they would work a full day on the last working day 
before Christmas.  Latterly, this has raised queries from those staff for who it is a non-
working day or those who are unable to leave early due to service needs and who feel 
that they have lost out. 
 
It is therefore proposed that the equivalent to half a day (pro-rata) leave for all staff is 
added onto their annual leave for the last working day before Christmas.  However, if 
this a working day for them they must utilise this leave for the Council to close at 1pm 
– there is to be no flexibility with when this time is used.  For those for whom it is a non-
working day, they will benefit from this as additional leave entitlement. 
 

5)  Buying Additional Leave Policy 
 
It is proposed to introduce a Buying Additional Leave Policy where employees will be 
able to apply for up to 74 hours (pro-rata) additional leave per leave year, subject to 
the needs of the service.  There will be an application window each year, ending April 
30 for additional leave to be authorised from June 1 to May 31 in the following leave 
year.  
 
Consultation 
 
In addition to discussion at SLT, CLT and JMTUM the proposals were issued to all 
employees via One Charnwood and an all staff email.  The trade unions were also 
allocated a period of time to consult with their members.  Human Resources attended 
a tool box talks meeting to discuss the proposals directly with the repairs teams. A 
frequently asked questions document was published to address queries being raised 
and was updated accor
[...]
………………………….  
 
Date: ………………………………………………… 

Page 41



Title: Leave Arrangements (Annual, Public Holidays and Other Leave Entitlements) Policy 
Version: 2024 v 1.1 
Date Agreed: 05.11.13 
Last Date Amended: TBC 
Agreed At: Personnel Committee 
 
 

32 

 

Other Types of Leave 
 
For Family Leave (including Maternity, Adoption and Shared Parental Leave) - click 
here. 
 
 
For Parental Leave click here. 
 
For Reserve Forces Leave click here 

Page 42

file:///C:/Users/sallyd/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Maternity%20Paternity%20and%20Adoption/Family%20Leave%20and%20Pay%20Policy.doc
file:///C:/Users/sallyd/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Maternity%20Paternity%20and%20Adoption/Family%20Leave%20and%20Pay%20Policy.doc
file:///C:/Users/sallyd/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/Family%20Friendly%20Policies/Parental%20Leave%20Policy%20and%20Procedure.doc
file:///C:/Users/sallyd/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/H47C6F41/Leave%20Arrangements%20-%20Reserve%20Forces.doc

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Annual Leave Proposals
	PC 26 March 2024  item 05 Appendix Leave Arrangements Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 26th March 2024 
Published – 2nd April 2024 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
26TH MARCH 2024 

 
PRESENT:  The Vice Chair (Councillor Snartt) 
 Councillors Ashcroft, Bokor, Braker, Haynes and 

Tillotson 
  
 Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 

Charnwood HR Manager 
Senior HR Advisor 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Miah and Hamilton 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The public and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

22. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

23. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

24. ANNUAL LEAVE PROPOSALS  
 
Considered a report of the Director; Finance, Governance and Contracts proposing 
changes to annual leave and the Leave Arrangements Policy (item 5 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
  
The Charnwood HR Manager provided a summary of the proposals explaining the 
rationale behind the changes.  After clarifying a few points, members considered the 
proposals, which would provide consistency for all staff, to be beneficial. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.     that the proposals relating to annual leave are agreed in relation to changes to 
the annual leave year, recording annual leave in hours, the extra statutory day 
for August Tuesday and half day Christmas closure for the last working day 
before Christmas; 



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 26th March 2024 
Published – 2nd April 2024 

 

  
2.     that the Leave Arrangements Policy be amended, including the addition to the 

policy for Buying Additional Leave. 
  

Reasons 
  

1.     To ensure consistency and flexibility in the annual leave processes agreed by 
the Council. 
  

2.     To capture the amendments to annual leave formally in the Leave 
Arrangements Policy and to include the additional element for Buying Additional 
Leave. 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 


